## Bad River Band Of Lake Superior Tribe Of Chippewa Indians

**CHIEF BLACKBIRD CENTER** 

P.O. Box 39 • Odanah, Wisconsin 54861

## RESOLUTION NO. 11-29-18-12

## Adopting Chapter 500 entitled - Gaming Regulatory Ordinance

WHEREAS: the Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians is organized under Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 476, and the Bad River Tribal Council is the governing body of the Band pursuant to the Constitution of 1936, as amended; and

- WHEREAS: Article VI, Section 1(m) of the Bad River Tribal Constitution authorizes the Bad River Tribal Council to adopt resolutions regulating the procedure of Tribal agencies including the proper operation and conduct of the Band's gaming operations; and
- WHEREAS: in accordance with the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (IGRA), 25 U.S.C. §2710 et seq., tribes operating a gaming facility must have an ordinance approved by the National Indian Gaming Commission (NIGC) Chairman; and
- WHEREAS: the Bad River Tribal Council adopted Resolution No. 9-16-93-81 on September 16, 1993 approving a document entitled "Gaming Control Ordinance" and such ordinance was approved by the NIGC Chairman on November 10, 1993; and
- WHEREAS: the Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians now wishes to amend its gaming ordinance and entitle it as the "Gaming Regulatory Ordinance," a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and
- WHEREAS: upon the NIGC Chairman's approval of the attached gaming ordinance, all other gaming ordinances are hereby repealed.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Bad River Tribal Council hereby approves the amended gaming ordinance which is numbered as Chapter 500 and entitled "Gaming Regulatory Ordinance" and submits such gaming ordinance to the NIGC Chairman for approval.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, the undersigned as Secretary of the Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians, an Indian Tribe organized under Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act, hereby certify that the Tribal Council is composed of seven members, of whom members, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting hereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the  $20^{\prime\prime}$  day of November, 2018 that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by an affirmative vote of <u>6</u> members; <u>0</u> against; and <u>0</u> abstaining, and that the said resolution has not been rescinded or amended.

MCLU

Jay McFee, Secretary Bad River Tribal Council

Telephone (715) 682-7111

Fax (715) 682-7118